
 
 

 
 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: Wednesday 11th October 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Caroline Martin 
 Tel: 01302 734941 
City of Doncaster Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
Agenda  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To all Members of the 

 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:     Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:       Thursday, 19th October, 2023 
 
Time:      10.00 am 

 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE: This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be filmed and 
the images used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion: 
 
1.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.   
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest, if any.   

 
 

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2023 and 17th July 2023   

 
1 - 12 

 
5.   Public Statements - [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for 

statements from up to 5 members of the public on matters within the 
Committees remit, proposing action(s) which may be considered or 
contribute towards the future development of the Committees Work 
Programme].   
 

 

 
A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 

 
 

 
6.   Housing Retrofit - Progress Since 2021   

 
13 - 20 

 
7.   The New Regulatory Regime for Social Housing and Implications for 

the Council   
 

21 - 26 

 
8.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions   
 

27 - 40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  
 

Chair – Councillor Majid Khan 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Sue Farmer 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sophie Liu, John Mounsey, Thomas Noon, 
Ian Pearson and Andrea Robinson 
 
Invitee: Mark Whitehouse, Unite 
 

 
 
 



 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, 
DONCASTER DN1 3BU, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2023 at 1.00 
PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair – Councillor Farmer Vice Chair in the Chair 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, John Mounsey and Gary Stapleton 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Scott Cardwell, Assistant Director for Development 
Jonathan Clarke, Planning Policy and Environment Manager 
Nicola Ward, Principal Planner 
Richard Dobson, Senior Planning Officer 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Majid Khan and 
Duncan Anderson 

 
 
  ACTION  
1  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD NOVEMBER 

2022  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 
2022, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

 

 
4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 

FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 There were no public statements. 
 

 
 
5  LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  

 
 

 The Panel received a presentation to accompany the report circulated 
with the agenda.  The main issues addressed included: 
  
Nationally described space standards NDSS – It was explained that 
required standards were set out in technical planning guidance and 
officers had undertaken research taking into account the benefits and 
viability, to evidence and build minimum space standards for the 
Borough.  The Panel noted that they were optional, but the Local 
Authority could chose to add such policies within it’s Local Plan.   
  
It was noted that generally, properties built in the UK were smaller than 
other European countries.  The Panel acknowledged that when such 
policies were set by the Local Authority volume house builders then 
tended to provide plans within the NDSS policy standards. 
  
The Panel was made aware that there had been some unintended 
consequences across the country from changes to permitted 
development such as office block conversions into flats, but not all the 
flats had windows and many such schemes were being built far below 
NDSS.  Therefore the Government had been alerted to the issue to 
ensure that such developments adhered to the correct standards. 
  
Homes and Communities – a member questioned current obstacles 
presented in relating to the annual number of new homes required to 
be built, for example, due to the lack of trades and materials.  It was 
explained that during the pandemic a pragmatic approach was 
required, for example if there wasn’t a certain colour of bricks due to a 
shortage then a different colour would be chosen.  It was noted that 
once planning applications had been approved then the Local Planning 
Authority would not have much involvement with the actual build.  It 
was reported that some large house builders were starting to 
manufacture their own materials, including bricks.   
  
Planning appeal perfo
[...]
the bigger employment sites were generally backed 
by investors or pension companies who wished to see a return for their 
investment.  It was noted that the Government wished to give more 
control to the market.  However, the Local Authority worked with all 
logistical companies that show an interest in the area to maximise 
employment in Doncaster. 
  
With regard to the Inland Port the employment forecast was good with 
approximately up to 6,000 jobs for the area.  It was noted that the 
Government had pushed sites for logistics and that it was part of the 
local economy.  It was also stressed that manufacturing would suffer 
from the increased use of automation, which was ever increasing.  
However, it was acknowledged that technical innovations still required 
human jobs and that these were highly skilled roles.  It was stressed 
that a more balanced job profile for the area was required. 
  
Economic Strategy – it was noted that the local authority had a newly 
adopted strategy taking a wider scope to include environmental, place 
and people factors to ensure the economy was working for Doncaster. 
  
Quality of Place and community pride – it was noted that there were 
pockets of deprivation in all wards but there were some areas where 
deprivation was higher than others and there was a need to increase 
aspirations.  To do this, a Member stressed that land was available in 
the northern area of the Borough.  It was explained that through the 
Local Plan there was allocation of a large development site at junction 
6 of the M18 and Carcroft Common creating jobs for local people.  
However, it was stressed that there was land available to create the 
opportunities but the market needed to respond.  If funding was 
available to pump prime the sites then this would create a massive 
incentive for developers.  The Employment agencies, including 
Advance, target such areas working with employment opportunities to 
assist local people in finding employment. 
  
Sout
[...]
roposed housing on this site was outside the 
Spatial Strategy and additional to the allocations made to meet the 
housing requirement, and if not may have caused the need to address 
housing supply through a plan review, but this was not the case at 
present. 
  
Connectivity infrastructure – Members raised concerns with public 
transport, identifying that it was difficult to get one bus to certain areas 
across the Borough to reach employment sites.  It was noted that this 
was not a Planning issue, but the concerns were very real and 
understandable. 
  
A question was raised on behalf of Councillor White with respect to 
planning policy for the Green Best ‘west’ and Countryside Policy Area 
‘east’ of the area and in relation to residential extensions.  It was 
confirmed a response would be provided following the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the discussion be noted and the Panel continue to 
receive annual updates on the Local Plan. 
  
  

Page 5



 

6  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the information and 
reminded the Panel that if they had any issues for the 2023/24 work 
plan, to email them to the Chair and Senior Governance Officers. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the discussion, be noted. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
SIGNED:                                            _______________________ 
  
  
DATED:                                             _______________________ 
  
 

 

 

Page 6



 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 17TH JULY, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, 
DONCASTER DN1 3BU, DONCASTER on MONDAY, 17TH JULY, 2023 at 1.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Sophie Liu, Thomas Noon, Ian Pearson and 
Andrea Robinson 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 Mark McEgan, Director of Housing Services St Leger Homes of Doncaster 
Andrea Jarrett, Service Manager Access and Allocations, St Leger Homes of 
Doncaster 
  
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Cox and 
John Mounsey  

 
 
  ACTION  
1  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations made. 
 

 
 
3  MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF THE  REGENERATION & 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 9TH MARCH, 
2023  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March, 2023 
were agreed as a correct record, and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

 
4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 

FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 

 

Page 7



 

TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 There were no members of the public in attendance and therefore no 
statements made. 
 

 

 
5  CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL LOCAL LETTINGS POLICIES 

REVIEW  
 

 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report outlining the Local Lettings 
Policy review undertaken by St Leger Homes of Doncaster.  The report 
presented set out 10 lettings policies that sat outside the main Housing 
Allocation Policy in place across the borough in the allocation of 
Council homes. 
  
The Panel addressed the following issues during it’s discussion: 
  
Consultation – In response to a question relating to how thoroughly the 
consultation had been undertaken, particularly the effectiveness of  
face to face discussions, it was explained that in terms of Member 
engagement the consultation period had been extended ensuring all 
Members had maximum opportunity to engage.  Community and 
Member Ward meetings had been used to gain views of residents and 
Counc
[...]
s area and a failure to meet that need would cause hardship 
to themselves or others. 

  
In response to additional questions relating to protecting people within 
the protected characteristics, it was explained that when a client bids 
on a property they would already be placed in a band relating to their 
level of housing need and identified their priority and protective 
characteristics.   
  
It was explained that when properties were let, St Leger Homes was 
very honest about any ongoing issues in areas where people were 
bidding, for example, any anti-social behaviour. 
  
It was also explained that with regard to new build St Leger Homes’ 
properties, they would be prioritised to people with local links but again 
this would need to be evidence based.  Applicants would be prioritised 
starting with the platinum band. 
  
Members recognised the hard work required to ensure the Local 
Lettings Policy was administered effectively. 
  
Void rent loss – In response to a question relating to minimising how 
long a property was empty to reduce rent loss, it was explained that 
there were currently 130 empty properties with the strong desire to 
reduce to 80.  It was acknowledged that quarterly performance was 
available and considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee where these figures could be monitored.   
  
In response to a further question it was explained that renovations to 
an empty property could be labour intensive, for many reasons 
including material availability, and “yes” targets could fall.  The Panel 
noted that properties were advertised at the earliest opportunity to 
enable shortlisting, offers and viewing.  With regard to new build 
schemes, if for example there were 5 x 3 new homes on a scheme, 
only 1 of each property type was advertised ensuring customers only 
used 1 bid.  Regular communication with the Local Authority’s Strategic 
Housing Team was imperative with regard to the delivery of new build 
schemes. 
  
It was confirmed that if a property required planned maintenance, eg. 

Page 9



 

major adaptation they were not included in the 26 day renovation 
target, only minor adaptations were included, for example fitting hand 
rails. 
  
Hospital discharges - In response to a question, it was noted that St 
Leger Homes met weekly with the hospital team ensuring people 
returned home as soon as they were able.  At the time of the meeting 
there was 1 person who was due to be housed but they were in 
rehabilitation.  
  
Anti-social behaviour (ASB) reduction – It was explained that when 
allocating a property a person’s history would be addressed, for 
example if there had been any ASB within the preceding two year 
period they would be discounted.  A client must show they have 
suitable conduct for 12 months prior to being offered a property.   
  
Home Choice Website - It was explained that 98% of customers 
currently chose to bid for a property via the website.  It was highlighted 
however that a review of the website was currently being undertaken to 
ensure it was more accessible.  A Member stated that the system 
needed to be easy to follow and offered to take part in the review to 
assist with access for people with a disability.  In relation to any new 
system, it was confirmed that value for money and customers being at 
the forefront from any system, as being a priority. 
  
Future Housing requirements – Whilst noting there were approximately 
7,000 applicants currently on the housing register, the Panel was 
assured that conversations were regularly held with the Council’s 
Strategic Housing Team, with a range of initiatives being undertaken to 
address supply and demand.  With regard to any proposed new build 
properties it was recognised that it could take up to 3 years for these to 
be made available. There were also incentive schemes for people 
living in under occupied properties to help make them available for 
larger families.   
  
It was noted that the target with regard to property acquisition was 
approximately 240 over a 5 year period, approximately 60 per annum, 
with the ability to purchase being financially driven.  
  
New Build Schemes – it was outlined that St Leger Homes would 
normally be given 100% of nomination rights on the first let, reducing to 
75% or 50% depending on the agreement.  Therefore when new build 
properties were advertised for St Leger Homes the clients would go 
through the same process and need to adhere to the Local Lettings 
Policy.  It was noted that with some recent new build properties the 
enhanced local criteria was added to the letting. 
   
St Leger Lettings – it was noted that this part of the business was 
encouraging as many private landlords as possible to rent and manage 
their properties through St Leger Homes. 

Page 10



 

  
It was also stressed that South Yorkshire Housing was now advertising 
all its properties through St Leger Homes.  To summarise any property 
let through St Leger Homes, then the shortlist for letting a property 
would be undertaken using the same policy and rules. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Local Lettings Policy, be supported. 
   

6  CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL GYPSY AND TRAVELLER PITCH 
ALLOCATION POLICY REVIEW  
 

 

 A report was presented by St Leger Homes of Doncaster outlining ten 
proposed changes to the Council’s Pitch Allocations Policy for the four 
Gypsy and Traveller sites at Armthorpe, Long Sandall, Thorne and 
Sprotbrough. 
  
The Panel was informed of the consultation undertaken with residents, 
active waiting list applicants, key stakeholders and Councillors through 
a number of mechanisms including social media and traditional 
methods for example, focus groups.  Through the Housing 
Development Officer, who has built good relationships within the 
community, face to face sessions were held at different times of the 
day and had made consultation much easier. 
  
It was noted that there were currently 30 applicants on the waiting list 
but some had been on for a number of years and not actively seeking a 
site, however, it was good practice not to remove the applicants. 
  
With regard to the number of current pitches it was explained that there 
were no current plans to expand the number of pitches available, 
however plans to improve pitches were being explored.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the Policy, be supported. 
 

 

 
7  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer highlighted the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Plan and Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions to the Panel for 
its attention. 
  
Resolved:  That the information, be noted.  
  
 
Chair:  ________________________________ 
  
   
Dated: _____________________ 
 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report 
 

 

Date: 19TH October 2023 

To: the Chair and Members of the 

Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 

Report Title: HOUSING RETROFIT – PROGRESS SINCE 2021 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Cllr M Houlbrook 
Cllr G Jones 

All No 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The work of the Doncaster Climate Commission identified that the borough’s 

housing was the second biggest producer of carbon emissions, after transport. The 

Council’s Environment and Sustainability Strategy approved in 2021 therefore 

made improving the energy efficiency of the borough’s homes one of its priorities.  

 

2. Since 2021 a start has been made on the huge task of retrofitting the borough’s 

housing stock. The Council has successfully bid for significant external grant 

funding from a number of Government funded housing retrofit initiatives, matched 

largely by its own investment of £12m in a Thermal Improvement Programme for 

Council housing funded by the Housing Revenue Account. In 2023 the Council has 

also secured £2.7m in Gainshare funding from the South Yorkshire Mayoral 

Combined Authority to retr
[...]
yor Ros 
Jones 
 

Cabinet 
 

Alan Stoves, Head 
of Revenues and 
Benefits Tel: 01302 
735585 
Alan.stoves@donc
aster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

26 Feb 2024 
 

To approve the Revenue 
Budget 2024/25 - 2026/27 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Council, 
Cabinet 
07/02/24 
 

Faye Tyas, Chief 
Financial Officer 
and Assistant 
Director of Finance  
faye.tyas@doncast
er.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

26 Feb 2024 
 

To approve the Capital 
Strategy & Capital Budget 
2024/25 - 2027/28 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Council, 
Cabinet 
07/02/24 
 

Faye Tyas, Chief 
Financial Officer 
and Assistant 
Director of Finance  
faye.tyas@doncast
er.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

26 Feb 2024 
 

To approve the Housing 
Revenue Account Budget 
2024/25 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Council, 
Cabinet 
07/02/24 
 

Faye Tyas, Chief 
Financial Officer 
and Assistant 
Director of Finance  
faye.tyas@doncast
er.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

26 Feb 2024 
 

To approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement 2024/25- 2027/28 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Council, 
Cabinet 
07/02/24 
 

Faye Tyas, Chief 
Financial Officer 
and Assistant 
Director of Finance  
faye.tyas@doncast
er.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

P
age 39



6 

26 Feb 2024 
 

To approve the Council's 
Corporate Plan 2024/25 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Council, 
Cabinet 
07/02/24 
 

Lee Tillman, 
Assistant Director, 
Chief Executives 
Tel: 01302 734552 
lee.tillman@doncas
ter.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

26 Feb 2024 
 

To approve the Council's 
Pay Policy Statement for 
2024/2025. 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Council 
 

Rebecca Hardwick, 
Head of Service, 
Human Resources 
Tel: 01302 736278 
RebeRebecca.Hard
wick@doncaster.go
v.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2023 and 17th July 2023
	Minutes , 17/07/2023 Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel

	6 Housing Retrofit - Progress Since 2021
	7 The New Regulatory Regime for Social Housing and Implications for the Council
	8 Overview and Scrut

Minutes of the meeting


 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the , DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 
10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 

 
Councillors Sue Farmer, Iris Beech, Sophie Liu, Thomas Noon and Ian Pearson 
 
  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Richard Smith, Head of Sustainability 
Adam Goldsmith, Service Manager, Place 
Julie Crooke, Director of Corporate Services St Leger Homes 
 
   
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Cox, John Mounsey 
and Andrea Robinson  

 
 
  ACTION  
10   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

 
 
12   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH MARCH 2023 AND 

17TH JULY 2023  
 

 

 The Panel was informed that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
March 2023 had previously been approved as a correct recorder at the 
meeting held on 17th July 2023. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2023 were proposed and 
seconded subject to Councillor Sue Farmer being added to the 

 



 

attendance. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2023, 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the 
addition of Councillor Sue Farmer being added to the attendance. 
  

13   PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 
FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 
TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 

 There were no member of the public in attendance at the meeting and 
no statements made. 
 

 

 
14   HOUSING RETRO FIT PROGRESS SINCE 2021  

 
 

 The Head of Sustainability gave a presentation to the Panel entitled 
Housing Retrofit – Moving to Net Zero.  Members were provided with: 
  

       A brief history of Retrofit in Doncaster; 
       How homes meet Net Zero; 
       What programmes were available for council and privately 

owned homes;  and 
       Recent progress and next steps.  

The following areas were addressed by the Panel during discussion: 
  
Insulation – when an assessment was undertaken and a property with 
solid walls was found to have only 100mm of loft insulation then that 
would be replaced initially rather than undertaking wall insultation. 
  
Gas boiler installation – It was explained that no decision had been 
taken on when to stop fitting gas boilers and that it would be unfair to fit 
any system that could cost four or five times that of a gas boiler, and 
stressed that the correct technology was required to support moving 
forward with green energy. 
  
Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) – It was reported that St Leger 
Homes was aiming to achieve an EPC Level C for all Council homes 
by 2030 and was on track to achieve this target.  Members noted that 
there were a small number of properties where this could be difficult to 
achieve, for example, the Swedish timber properties. 
  
Heat pumps – the Panel noted the general debate on use of heat 
pumps across many properties, for example, questioning “were they 
possible to install on small terraced properties?”  Therefore, it was 
acknowledged that a ‘one size fits all’ heat pump would not be a way 
forward.  With regard to their efficiency, it was necessary for properties 

 



 

to be correctly insulted and user knowledge was essential, otherwise 
they were not effective.  Therefore education for both fitters and users 
was vital. 
  
In response to a question relating to green hydrogen in domestic 
properties it was explained that the cost for this would be vast and the 
production process was well in excess of electricity generation.  A 
suitable network would also be required to transport the substance, 
which was not currently in place. 
  
Property type and repair records – It was explained that under the 
Right to Buy scheme it was the responsibility of the purchaser to have 
a survey undertaken that would detail the style of construction.  With 
regard to Council properties it was St Leger Homes responsibility to 
retain this information. 
  
It was confirmed that St Leger Homes held records of all build and 
renovation works to properties it managed. 
  
Retro fit delivery – It was explained that work had not yet commenced 
but funding had recently been approved with properties yet to be 
identified.  It was noted that the works would be intrusive so willing 
participants would be sought due to disruption required for rewiring and 
floor insultation.  Tenants would not be decanted during the works.  It 
was confirmed that HRA money amounting to £200,000 was being 
used to undertake the 21 whole property retrofit scheme. 
  
It was noted that at this point it was too early to demonstrate 
comparisons for whole house retrofit across Yorkshire and Humber.  
  
In response to a Member stating there were a number of assumptions 
relating to retrofit, it was explained that there was a need for long term 
programmes to provide certainty for skill providers, households being 
clear about the financial offer and manufacturers being able to project 
product delivery.  The risks of short term funding streams were being 
highlighted but if there were national long term mechanisms and 
strategic plans in place then real potential would be realised. 
  
With regard to understanding the impact following whole retrofit, an 
evaluation would be undertaken before and after works with the data 
monitoring shared with the South Yorkshire investment centre to assist 
with evaluation.  The only air of caution highlighted was, if people could 
not afford to, for example use lights before improvement work but 
regularly used them afterward, data would not be able to capture this, 
only qualitative information provided could be registered. 
  
Major challenges – The Panel was informed that pressure from 
increased costs to undertake programmes would be a challenge, as 
was being reported across the board.  However, there were many 
issues to give consideration to with large scale programmes, for 



 

example using a single contractor to deliver, but for them and all other 
providers the same supply chains were being used therefore there was 
competition with short delivery times.  
  
With regard to cost savings if local authority and St Leger Homes staff 
were used rather than contractors, it was explained that the Council’s 
labour provision was limited and focused on heating works and repairs 
delivery. 
  
Schemes to address capacity to deliver on retrofits – It was 
acknowledged that local authorities or private home owners could not 
continue to fund net zero schemes and the Panel was informed that 
3Ci (Cities Commission for Climate Investment) was undertaking a 
study to address how schemes could be financed in future.  Business 
cases were currently being developed for long term opportunities. 
  
Beneficiaries of energy generation from solar panels – The feeding 
tariff was explained to Members with the approach taken by the Local 
Authority being that the Council benefitted by receiving the tariff and 
the Council tenant received free electricity within the scheme 
guidelines.  It was noted that each solar panel provider was different. 
  
It was noted that regular maintenance of solar panel’s was required, 
including cleaning, and that this would be undertaken as part of the 
supplier’s contract. 
LA Flex Scheme – It was explained that this scheme was an extension 
of the UK Government’s Energy Company Obligation (ECO) to reduce 
bills and carbon footprint.  It was a voluntary scheme but required local 
authority participation, who sets qualifying criteria and approves work 
to be undertaken, for people to benefit from heating and insulation 
grants.  Money was set aside by energy companies with private sector 
contractors undertaking the work.  It was noted that some households 
had accessed £40k of grant money. 
  
Moving forward – it was stressed that the Local Authority had not 
changed it’s response to the declaration made by Central Government 
and had recently installed 70 EV charging bays and acquired 50 
electric fleet vehicles with the fleet replacement programme on track. 
  
It was noted that the Local Authority was currently recruiting a growth 
sector specialist to work with inward providers to identify opportunities 
for green technology and how manufacturing would advance from a net 
zero perspective. 
  
Local solar farms to feed the Council’s electrical requirement  - this 
type of venture had been explored however it would not have met half 
of the Council’s requirements at the time of investigation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the discussion, be noted.  
  



 

  
15   THE NEW REGULATORY REGIME FOR SOCIAL HOUSING AND 

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL  
 

 

 To accompany the report provided with the agenda, the Service 
Manager for Strategic Housing, City of Doncaster Council and the 
Director of Corporate Services St Leger Homes of Doncaster 
presented further information relating to the new regulatory regime for 
social housing and implications for the Council. 
  
The following areas were addressed in detail: 
  
Attendance by the regulatory body -  It was reported that it was unclear 
when the inspections would be undertaken but it was essential all 
parties were aware of the new regime.  It was noted that future 
quarterly performance information provided to the Council would now 
include the tenant satisfaction survey details.  In response to a query it 
was confirmed that the inspection would be undertaken on the Local 
Authority.  It was noted that there was no clarity as to whether 
inspections would be undertaken on all social landlords in Doncaster in 
the same time period.  Members acknowledged that it was the Local 
Authority’s responsibility to ensure that St Leger Homes of Doncaster 
was providing a good service. 
  
Regulatory body fees – in response to concern with regard to the 
regulatory body fees, it was noted that it was currently estimated to be 
equivalent to £7 or £8 per property, but it was stressed by the Panel 
funding should be available for this and not be a burden on tenants.  In 
response to consultation it was confirmed that if a body was awarded a 
lower rating then they should be visited more frequently and if a higher 
rating given they be visited less frequently. 
  
Stock condition surveys – it was reported that condition surveys were 
in place for approximately 50 percent of St Leger Homes properties but 
it was estimated that a rolling programme of 4000 properties per 
annum would be required.  It may be that surveyors could be employed 
to undertake the work but be recognised that every social housing 
company would need the same service and costs for this could 
increase.  Work was therefore required on how to undertake the 
surveys and how costs would be met. 
  
It was noted that St Leger Homes and the Local Authority would always 
prefer to use their own staff to undertake work.  It was recognised that 
there had been an increase in work required following the national 
damp and condensation issues experienced last autumn and winter.   
  
Lettings Policy – in response to a question relating to behaviour of 
tenants, Members were reminded of the Lettings Policy and conditions 
that tenants must adhere to.  New tenants were imposed with an 
introductory tenancy and if for any reason in that introductory period 

 



 

they were not adhering to the policy a letting would be terminated.  If 
the same behaviour appeared after a longer period of time into a 
tenancy then their tenancy would cease after following the tenancy 
termination procedure. 
  
Register of work on property – it was noted that not all properties 
managed by St Leger Homes had an up to date property data set, eg. 
when a boiler was last serviced.  This was an area that was being 
progressed. 
  
Houses in multiple occupation (HMO) – It was confirmed that the 
Council did not have any properties that were let as an HMO.  
Sometimes if there were  people who had special education needs 
then it may be two live together for safeguarding purposes. 
  
Numbers of properties to class as a social landlord – it was confirmed 
that a company was classed as being a social landlord when it owned 
upwards of 1000 properties. 
  
RESOLVED:  that the discussion, be noted. 
  
  

16   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Plan and Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the Panel’s 
attention. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Work Plan and Forward Plan, be noted. 
 

 

 


